CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 14, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

NILES JOHNNIE M
NILESJE
3118 RACKLEY DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32305
Respondent

Case No.: TCE252226
Location of Violation: 3118 RACKLEY DR
Tax ID #: 411137 B0060

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Stacey Holmes

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Stacey Holmes Case #: TCE252226
Initial Inspection Date: 09/17/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 3118 RACKLEY DR Tax ID #: 411137 B0060

Owner(s): NILES JOHNNIE M
NILESJ E
3118 RACKLEY DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32305
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

Please remove all boxes, appliances, and any containers in car port. Outside

storage is not allowed.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)



City of TaIIahaéfee USPS CERTIFIED MAIL
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B-15
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3118 RACKLEY DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305-6738
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 14, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

FOXY NOLE LLC

3128 RIVER VALE CT
JACKSONVILLE FL 32207-4207

Respondent

Case No.: TCE252884
Location of Violation: 615 N WOODWARD AVE
Tax ID #: 2135750020150

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm,, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Enforcement Board.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Enforcement Board even
if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Enforcement Board for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other
code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Enforcement Board will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of
fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to
appear, the Code Enforcement Board may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and
evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Enforcement Board may impose a fine up
to $250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Enforcement Board in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code
Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Enforcement Board may impose a
fine of up to $500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Enforcement Board.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Enforcement Board may appeal the decision to the Leon
County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE252884
Initial Inspection Date: 12/30/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 615 N WOODWARD AVE Tax ID #: 2135750020150

Owner(s): FOXY NOLE LLC

3128 RIVER VALE CT

JACKSONVILLE FL 32207-4207
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. Continue to keep
the property free trash and debris.

2 Remove household items, building material, building rubbish, or similar items
from the exterior of the property. Ensure any items not normally kept outside is
removed from the exterior of the property to include: Furniture, etc.

3 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate. All vehicles
must have current tag and inflated tires at all times.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 16, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

MANN DONIELLE J

3224 ARBOR HILL WAY
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

Respondent

Case No.: TCE252874
Location of Violation: 3224 ARBOR HILL WAY
Tax ID #: 111025 10180

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Case #: TCE252874
Initial Inspection Date: 01/05/2026 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 3224 ARBOR HILL WAY Tax ID #: 111025 10180

Owner(s): MANN DONIELLE J

3224 ARBOR HILL WAY

TALLAHASSEE FL 32309
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property, including driveway

and side yards and continue to maintain.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 20, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

REGAL CONSTRUCTORS LLC

4708 CAPITAL CIR NW
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-7256

Respondent

Case No.: TCE260042
Location of Violation: 1350 MAHAN DR
Tax ID #: 1131200010000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Case #: TCE260042
Initial Inspection Date: 01/08/2026 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1350 MAHAN DR Tax ID #: 1131200010000

Owner(s): REGAL CONSTRUCTORS LLC

4708 CAPITAL CIR NW

TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-7256
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

3 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article VII, Section 3-401 - Fences and Walls

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches. Maintain all grass and weeds entire
property including behind structure to property line including hill where
required wood fence is located and continue to mainatain.

2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property including behind
structure ,around all dumpsters, cement and grass areas.

3 Repair the required wood fence/wall that is in disrepair and considered unsafe
behind the structure.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code

Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)



City of TaIIahaéfee USPS CERTIFIED MAIL
ms St.

300 S Ada
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

9214 8901 9403 8352 8274 01

TCE260042 NOV/NOH INITIAL
REGAL CONSTRUCTORS LLC
4708 CAPITAL CIR NW

TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-7217

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett
Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:

Postage: $8.8600



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 20, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

MOORES POND LLC

PO BOX 12517
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

Respondent

Case No.: TCE260056
Location of Violation: 1128 CHERRY LAUREL ST
Tax ID #: 113174 B0081

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Case #: TCE260056
Initial Inspection Date: 01/09/2026 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1128 CHERRY LAUREL ST Tax ID #: 113174 B0081

Owner(s): MOORES POND LLC
PO BOX 12517

TALLAHASSEE FL 32317
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property including side of

structure.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Case #: TCE260017
Initial Inspection Date: 01/05/2026 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2973 VIKING WAY Tax ID #: 1109280000180

Owner(s): TONG LIANG
CAI JUN
5635 TECUMSEH DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3-2, Permanent Building Numbers

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Place approved address numbers (2973) on your home and/or mailbox in a
position that is clearly legible and visible. Ensure numbers are a minimum of 3
inches in height and % inch wide.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 23, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

BRADWELL TERESA

835 BREWER ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Respondent

Case No.: TCE252223
Location of Violation: 835 BREWER ST
Tax ID #: 212655 C0050

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE252223
Initial Inspection Date: 09/18/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 835 BREWER ST Tax ID #: 212655 C0050

Owner(s): BRADWELL TERESA

835 BREWER ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32304
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.2 Protective Treatment

2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintained in good condition. Maintain
surfaces to ensure they are weatherproof and watertight and properly surface
coated to prevent deterioration. All exterior surfaces not limited to door,
windows and window frames, trim and porches must be maintained in good
conditions with a protective paint or coating to protect it from the elements.

2 Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good
repair and is weathertight.Ensure that all window frames are free from
deteriorating and rotten materials
Ensure that all windows have the proper windowpanes without any defects or
damages. Replace or repair any missing or damaged windowpanes. Ensure that
all windows are installed properly and able to be sealed tight.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 23, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

KUBIK PETR

1111 HAWTHORNE ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Respondent

Case No.: TCE252676
Location of Violation: 805 CALIFORNIA ST
Tax ID #: 212685 E0120

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE252676
Initial Inspection Date: 11/19/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 805 CALIFORNIA ST Tax ID #: 212685 E0120

Owner(s): KUBIK PETR

1111 HAWTHORNE ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.3 Sidewalks and Driveways

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. Ensure that all the
trash/garbage on the property picked up and continue to keep the trash
cleaned up.

2  Ensure all sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces, and similar
areas are maintained to prevent disrepair and hazardous conditions. All
driveways must be smooth and without defect.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code

Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 23, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

CUYLER REGINALD JR

575 12TH RD S APT 1004
ARLINGTON VA 22202

Respondent

Case No.: TCE252677
Location of Violation: 817 CALIFORNIA ST
Tax ID #: 212685 E0080

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the
2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have
to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE252677
Initial Inspection Date: 11/19/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 817 CALIFORNIA ST Tax ID #: 212685 E0080

Owner(s): CUYLER REGINALD JR

575 12TH RD S APT 1004

ARLINGTON VA 22202
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.3 Sidewalks and Driveways

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure all sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces, and similar
areas are maintained to prevent disrepair and hazardous conditions. All
driveways must be smooth and without defect.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 23, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

GIBSON RESHIDA NIKIA

11261 OYSTER CREEK RD
JACKSONVILLE FL 32218

Respondent

Case No.: TCE252845
Location of Violation: 2458 EMERALD RIDGE LOOP
Tax ID #: 2121450000200

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Stacey Holmes

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Stacey Holmes Case #: TCE252845
Initial Inspection Date: 12/22/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2458 EMERALD RIDGE LOOP Tax ID #: 2121450000200

Owner(s): GIBSON RESHIDA NIKIA

11261 OYSTER CREEK RD

JACKSONVILLE FL 32218
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)



City of TaIIahaéfee USPS CERTIFIED MAIL
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300 S Ada
B-15
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TCE252845 NOV/NOH INITIAL
GIBSON RESHIDA NIKIA
11261 OYSTER CREEK RD
JACKSONVILLE FL 32218-2275

Return Reference Number:
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Postage: $8.8600



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 23, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

TONG LIANG
CAI JUN
5635 TECUMSEH DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312
Respondent

Case No.: TCE260017
Location of Violation: 2973 VIKING WAY
Tax ID #: 1109280000180

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Case #: TCE260017
Initial Inspection Date: 01/05/2026 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2973 VIKING WAY Tax ID #: 1109280000180

Owner(s): TONG LIANG
CAI JUN
5635 TECUMSEH DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3-2, Permanent Building Numbers

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Place approved address numbers (2973) on your home and/or mailbox in a
position that is clearly legible and visible. Ensure numbers are a minimum of 3
inches in height and % inch wide.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 21, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

ORROS NICHOLAS PETER

2009 SHADY OAKS DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE252883
Location of Violation: 1881 NEKOMA CT
Tax ID #: 2129780000180

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE252883
Initial Inspection Date: 01/05/2026 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1881 NEKOMA CT Tax ID #: 2129780000180

Owner(s): ORROS NICHOLAS PETER

2009 SHADY OAKS DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32303
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate. All vehicles

must have current tags and inflated tires.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 27, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

BENNETT JOHNNIE M

1102 ALABAMA ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Respondent

Case No.: TCE252712
Location of Violation: 1102 ALABAMA ST
Tax ID #: 2126200650000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE252712
Initial Inspection Date: 11/25/2025 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1102 ALABAMA ST Tax ID #: 2126200650000

Owner(s): BENNETT JOHNNIE M

1102 ALABAMA ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles
3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

4 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove household items, building material, building rubbish, or similar items
from the exterior of the property. Iltems not normally stored outside must be
removed and placed inside to include tires, buckets construction materials,
appliances etc.

2 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate. All vehicles
must have inflated tires at all times.

3 Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof
structure. Ensure that any damaged or deteriorating soffit or fascia is replace
with good material and maintained in good condition.

4  Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. Ensure that the
removal of trash/debris from the property is maintained on a continuous basis.



Case No.:

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE252712

office

at

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 27, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

MAGUIRE WILLIAM N

517 PATTY LYNN DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent

Case No.: TCE260021
Location of Violation: 1543 SAN LUIS RD
Tax ID #: 2127180000020

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE260021

Initial Inspection Date: 01/08/2026 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 1543 SAN LUIS RD Tax ID #: 2127180000020
Owner(s): MAGUIRE WILLIAM N

517 PATTY LYNN DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of

Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1

IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment and

Appliances

IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 702.1 General

IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms

IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces

IPMC, Plumbing Systems and Fixtures, 504.1 General

Corrective Actions Required:

1

Ensure all mechanical equipment, appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning
appliances, cooking appliances and water heating appliances are properly
installed, in a safe working condition, and perform as originally designed. All
fire damaged kitchen appliances must be repair or replaced and working
properly.

Ensure a safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel is provided from any
point in a building or structure to the public way. Remove all items in hallway
leading to the back door and keep the hallway free from items obstructing the
area.

Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor
of the interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as
required. All bedrooms must have functioning smoke detectors.

Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition.
Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all fire
damage surfaces to include wall/kitchen cabinets and repair or replace fire

damage kitchen sink.



Case No.: TCE260021
5  Ensure plumbing fixtures are installed and maintained in good and safe
working condition. Obstructions, leaks, and defects shall be removed or
repaired to ensure the function of plumbing. Repair or replace the fire

damaged kitchen faucet and ensure it's working properly.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850)
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 28, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

TRAVERSE MANAGEMENT LLC

2975 AMBER FERN WAY
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Respondent

Case No.: TCE260043
Location of Violation: 2975 AMBER FERN WAY
Tax ID #: 1109204200000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Case #: TCE260043
Initial Inspection Date: 01/12/2026 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 2975 AMBER FERN WAY Tax ID #: 1109204200000

Owner(s): TRAVERSE MANAGEMENT LLC

2975 AMBER FERN WAY

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure all vehicles on property are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code

Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 28, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

IV ROSES ENTERPRISES LLC

7901 4TH ST N # 300
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33702

Respondent

Case No.: TCE260050
Location of Violation: 1203 HARLEM ST
Tax ID #: 212635 M0050

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Stacey Holmes

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Stacey Holmes Case #: TCE260050
Initial Inspection Date: 01/12/2026 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 1203 HARLEM ST TaxID#: 212635 MO0050

Owner(s): IV ROSES ENTERPRISES LLC

7901 4TH ST N # 300

SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33702
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

3 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

Please remove all trash from front and side of property. Please remove any old
or broken items from driveway left in a pile.

3 Remove household items, building material, building rubbish, or similar items
from the exterior of the property.

Please remove old or broken household items form right side of property

against the fence.



Case No.:

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE260050

office

at

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 29, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

LARSON ERIC
LARSON JOHN
579 MICCOSUKEE RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308
Respondent

Case No.: TCE260078
Location of Violation: 579 MICCOSUKEE RD
Tax ID #: 1131700010080

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Case #: TCE260078
Initial Inspection Date: 01/13/2026 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 579 MICCOSUKEE RD Tax ID #: 1131700010080

Owner(s): LARSON ERIC
LARSON JOHN
579 MICCOSUKEE RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate. Red vehicle
needs a current tag displayed and needs to be operable. Covering vehicle with
tarp or putting items to block view of tag does not bring violation into

compliance.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 29, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

STILL SUSAN DARLING
STILL JAMES E ESTATE
435 TALAFLO ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308
Respondent

Case No.: TCE260084
Location of Violation: 435 TALAFLO ST
Tax ID #: 1131860060100

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
January 29, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

STILL SUSAN DARLING
STILL JAMES E ESTATE



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Case #: TCE260084

Initial Inspection Date: 01/13/2026 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 435 TALAFLO ST TaxID#: 1131860060100
Owner(s):  STILL SUSAN DARLING

STILL JAMES E ESTATE
435 TALAFLO ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of

Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles
IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.2 Protective Treatment
IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.6 Exterior Walls

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

Corrective Actions Required:

1

Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate. Four door gray
Dodge needs a current tag displayed and needs to be operable.

Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintained (free from peeling paint) and in
good condition. Maintain surfaces to ensure they are weatherproof and
watertight, and properly surface coated (Paint) to prevent deterioration.
Ensure exterior walls are free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting
materials. Maintain walls to ensure they are weatherproof and properly
surface coated to prevent deterioration. Exterior walls need to be free from all
defects, holes ,wood rot and continue to maintain.

Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good
repair and is weathertight. Board on window by window A.C. unit located front

of house must be removed.



If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

January 29, 2026

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

PLANT BRIAN J

306 GLENVIEW DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE260086
Location of Violation: 502 GUNTER ST
Tax ID #: 1131700040060

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/07/2026 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Case #: TCE260086
Initial Inspection Date: 01/13/2026 Repeat Offender:
Location Address: 502 GUNTER ST Tax ID #: 1131700040060

Owner(s): PLANT BRIAN J

306 GLENVIEW DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32303
In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches entire parcel including backyard along

Martin Street, and continue to maintain.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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